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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr J Williams

	Scheme
	:
	Local Government Pension Scheme

	Respondent
	:
	Kent County Council (“KCC”)

	Regulations
	:
	The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 

	Compensation Regulations
	:
	The Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2000


Matters to be determined
1. Mr Williams rejoined the Scheme and says that he was misled about how his new pension rights would be affected by an earlier award he had received under the Compensation Regulations. He claimed that he would not have accepted the new offer of employment which gave rise to the renewed active Scheme membership if he had been correctly informed.   
Determination and short reasons

2. The complaint should partly be upheld because:

· Although it is not possible to conclude that Mr Williams has suffered an actual quantifiable loss,

· The information he was given was misleading and he suffered some disappointment when he discovered the true facts.  
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
3. Mr Williams worked for Maidstone Borough Council (“MBC”). His employment was terminated on 8 July 2006, one day before his 60th birthday. MBC awarded him five years’ additional Scheme pensionable service under the provisions of the Compensation Regulations (now revoked) which, as far as is relevant here, enabled awards to be made when an employee leaves “in the interests of the efficient exercise of the authority’s functions”. This award is referred to as premature retirement compensation (“PRC”).
4. However, Mr Williams says that, even before his employment was terminated, MBC had been discussing with him the possibility of his returning to work for them, probably on a part-time basis, for a limited period to complete certain projects which he had been leading.
5. MBC is not a respondent to this complaint, and it has not been necessary to seek submissions from them about the circumstances surrounding the award of PRC and Mr Williams’s subsequent re-engagement.

6. Mr Williams says that he was told by MBC that “my annual compensation may be affected if I were to take up further employment with any local authority” and that he was advised “to contact KCC pensions section before taking up any such employment.”
7. KCC is the regional Scheme administrator.

8. The text of a letter from KCC to Mr Williams, dated 8 August 2006, is reproduced in full, as it is central to the complaint before me:

“I refer to your recent enquiry concerning the amount that you are able to earn in re-employment before your pension is affected. I would confirm that if you commence re-employment with any employer within the scope of the [Scheme] your pension or premature retirement compensation will not be affected. I do hope that this has clarified the position but should you have any further queries please let me know. It would also be appreciated if you would advise me if you do take up further employment using the attached form.”

9. The preceding enquiry was made by telephone. No record of the call now exists. 

10. On 14 August 2006 Mr Williams started working again for MBC as outlined above, for three days a week, on a fixed term contract expiring on 31 December 2007. 

11. KCC wrote to Mr Williams on 12 December 2006 informing him that his PRC award would in fact affect his pension rights. KCC said that a restriction might apply in two situations, the first of which was explained essentially correctly to him on 8 August 2006. However, his PRC award had been set at the maximum amount of 5 years additional service, which meant that, as soon as any fresh qualifying employment commenced, an adjustment would be made to the PRC when he leaves or when he elects to have his second benefit paid, if later. KCC apologised for not making this clear in its August letter.

12. There is no dispute over KCC’s interpretation of the Regulations and the Compensation Regulations, so no more needs to be said about this.

13. Mr Williams complained about being misled; he said that, if he had been correctly advised, he would have pursued other part-time work or “negotiated terms with [MBC] which took into account the pensions position.” 
14. KCC responded that his circumstances had been unusual, in that PRC is normally awarded to a member made redundant or leaving for “efficiency” reasons before age 60. KCC thought it surprising that MBC had awarded him the maximum amount of PRC, but had then re-engaged him only a very few weeks later in a similar post to that from which he had retired. KCC explained that its policy was not to apply a reduction to the pension when someone is re-employed after age 60. However, it appeared that the member of staff to whom he had spoken during the summer of 2006 had not appreciated that no such discretion was available to PRC awards, which must be adjusted as outlined in paragraph 11 above.
15. Mr Williams then raised the matter under the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution (“IDR”) Procedure. He said that he could have taken up other employment, or could have worked for MBC as a self-employed consultant. He claimed a capital sum equivalent to an actuarial assessment of the value of the second pension, which he said he had expected to earn.

16. The first stage decision-taker concluded that his financial loss was the amount of the Scheme contributions he had paid from 14 August 2006 until December 2006, when the correct information was given to him. This decision is mentioned here, because it is relevant to what happened later.

17. Mr Williams appealed to stage 2 of the IDR Procedure. KCC’s Pensions Manager, Mr Luscombe, issued the stage 2 decision on 16 August 2007. Mr Luscombe acknowledged that he had not been properly informed. Consequently, it was only a matter of deciding whether Mr Williams had suffered a resulting financial loss.     
18. Mr Luscombe concluded that Mr Williams had suffered no actual loss, because his benefits had been and will be correctly calculated in accordance with statutory legislation. Mr Luscombe considered that HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) might not regard a single contract working for MBC for 22 hours a week as self employment. However, Mr Luscombe felt that Mr Williams had suffered a reduction to his expectation of pension, as a consequence of not being fully informed, but said he was not empowered to pay him compensation for this.      
19. Mr Williams then referred his complaint to my office. He repeated his financial claim as in paragraph 15 above, and also requested additional compensation in respect of distress and inconvenience. In a later letter, he assessed his loss as £7,960, assuming a life expectancy of 20 years. This claim was subsequently modified and reduced; see following paragraphs.   
Submissions   
20. Mr Luscombe said that the cost to MBC of the PRC award, assuming Mr Williams were to live to age 75, would be approximately £56,000; in view of this, he thought it “somewhat perverse” that MBC should then have re-employed him within 6 weeks of his departure in the same rôle, albeit on a part-time basis. 

21. Mr Luscombe now seemed to question what, exactly, Mr Williams had asked about in July/August 2006. Mr Luscombe remarked that the disputed letter dated 8 August 2006 began by saying “I refer to your recent enquiry concerning the amount that you are able to earn in re-employment”, and he suggested that Mr Williams’s enquiry had been about the earnings limit. In this respect, the information given in that letter had been correct. (In reply to a subsequent question from my investigator about this, Mr Luscombe said that the response made to Mr William’s specific enquiry had been correct).   

22. Be that as it may, Mr Luscombe explained that it was fresh qualifying employment, and not fresh membership of the Scheme, which triggered the adjustment to the PRC. Consequently, Mr Williams’s PRC would have been reduced on leaving the second period of employment, whether he had rejoined the Scheme or not. Indeed, rejoining the Scheme could be viewed as a “hedge” against this adjustment, because a second pension would be built up. He was therefore receiving full value for his new contributions.   
23. The new pension would not, however, fully offset the reduction to the PRC in the event of early retirement from the second employment, because an early retirement factor would be applied to the second pension in accordance with the requirements of the Regulations.

Further enquiries
24. My investigator put it to Mr Williams that 

· his claim for the actuarial value of the second pension was inappropriate, because he would in fact be receiving this pension in full. The reduction to his PRC was a statutory requirement;    
· it was not a case of needlessly contributing to the Scheme during his second period of employment, because his contributions were earning him additional pension. Whether he contributed or not, his PRC would be reduced simply as a consequence of his fresh qualifying employment and so, given that fresh employment, joining the Scheme and paying contributions appeared to lead to the best outcome for him;

· although he had said that he might have been able to obtain alternative employment, or he might have become self-employed, he had offered no supporting evidence. It appeared, indeed, that the possibility of obtaining alternative employment had not even been considered at the time in question – he had simply been invited by his former employer to carry on working for them, and had looked no further. Consequently there were no firm facts to enable a financial comparison, such as identity of the other employer, when the job would have started, what the salary would have been, any other ancillary benefits etc;

· equally, he had offered no firm supporting evidence for his claims that he could have worked for MBC as a self-employed consultant. Although the possibility of such self-employment had apparently been discussed with MBC, matters appeared to have gone no further. There was also the question of whether such an arrangement would have been acceptable to HMRC, without his having other clients, as KCC had pointed out earlier.    
· his complaint did indeed, therefore, appear to be about disappointed expectations rather than about actual loss.  

25. Mr Williams replied agreeing that is claim was “in effect, in respect of disappointed expectations”, and he reduced his financial claim to £1,139, which he said were his total pension contributions between 14 August 2006 and 31 March 2007. He referred to the similarly-reasoned stage 1 IDR Procedure decision, but said that the decision maker was wrong in computing his loss only until December 2006, because he would have had to give three months’ notice before resigning. 
26. My investigator commented that, despite saying that his was a claim in respect of disappointed expectations, his reduced claim still appeared to be based on an alleged actual loss – i.e. the contributions which he said he had paid “needlessly”. He explained that, once Mr Williams had started working for MBC again, rejoining the Scheme seemed to have been his best strategy, because his additional contributions had been matched by notionally much larger contributions from MBC. Each contribution he paid therefore secured valuable pension benefits for him, and should not be characterised as a financial loss. Furthermore, it would be wrong anyway to claim that these contributions were simply wasted because, irrespective of the pension position, renewed membership of the Scheme qualified him for its other benefits including death benefits.  
27. In subsequent exchanges, Mr Williams was still unable to provide any firm evidence of other employment which he might have taken up, nor was he able to say for sure who else - apart from MBC - he might have been able to work for as a self-employed consultant, or when that work might have started. He did however maintain (relying on a document he had seen on the HMRC website) that HMRC would not necessarily regard a sole appointment (with MBC) as employment, meaning that he could have worked for them as a consultant and thereby avoided eligibility for the Scheme.  
28. In response, however, to a benefits illustration which my investigator sent to him showing the likely cost of one year’s life cover as being approximately £450 if arranged privately, Mr Williams further reduced his claim to £700.  
Conclusions
29. KCC began by agreeing that Mr Williams had been misled by its letter of 8 August 2006. Now it appears to have retracted that admission, claiming that the letter answered the question which Mr Williams actually posed.
30. As no record of the earlier telephone call now exists, it is not possible to resolve this conclusively. Nevertheless, in my opinion this was a situation where KCC should reasonably have anticipated and answered a question even if it had not been directly asked. In other words, although it is accepted that the letter is correct in as far as it went in saying that Mr Williams’s rights would not be affected, it should have gone further and explained what would happen to his PRC at the end of his new period of employment. That it did not do so was maladministration.

31. Mr Williams cannot demonstrate a specific financial loss resulting from this maladministration. It will never be known now whether he might have been able to get a different job, and whether he would have been better off overall financially as a result of doing so. My view is that, probably, he would not. It will also never be known for sure whether he could have become self-employed, and could have worked for MBC as a consultant, because the possibility of doing so was not seriously investigated at the time in question. However, there must be doubt that HMRC would have accepted as self employment a person doing essentially the same job for the same organisation which he had been doing immediately beforehand as an employee. Mr Williams did not have any other consultancy clients or potential clients lined up.  
32. The reality of the situation is that Mr Williams was awarded the maximum possible additional pension benefit when he was required, unexpectedly, to retire early in the interests of the efficient exercise of MBC’s functions. When it was decided, implicitly, that his services were not surplus to MBC’s requirements after all, he was offered renewed membership of the Scheme. 
33. In my view only a modest award of compensation for disappointment is indicated given all the circumstances.  

Direction
34. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, KCC shall pay the sum of £200 to Mr Williams in compensation for the disappointment he suffered as a result of its maladministration as found by me above.

TONY KING
Pensions Ombudsman

31 July 2008
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